April 18, 2017

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 80

DIGEST OF RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department of Transportation to rename Mile Marker 46-47 of the Hoosier Heartland Highway the "Mark S. Davis Memorial Mile".

Siegrist, Brown T, Klinker

(SENATE SPONSOR — HERSHMAN)

April 12, 2017, read first time and referred to Committee on Roads and Transportation. April 17, 2017, reported — Do Pass. April 18, 2017, read second time, passed. Yeas 91, nays 0.

SENATE ACTION April 18, 2017, read first time and referred to Committee on Rules and Legislative Procedure.



HC 80-HC 1085/DI 84

First Regular Session of the 120th General Assembly (2017)

HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. 80

1 A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION urging the Indiana Department 2 of Transportation to rename Mile Marker 46-47 of the Hoosier Heartland Highway the "Mark S. Davis Memorial Mile". 3 Whereas, Mark S. Davis, of West Lafayette, passed away on 4 Saturday, March 4, 2017, at the age of 63; 5 6 Whereas, Mark Davis graduated from West Lafayette High School and Indiana University, where he earned a law 7 8 degree; 9 Whereas, Mark Davis began his career working in economic development in Indianapolis, the Greater Lafayette 10 area, and Flint, Michigan, before opening an independent 11

law practice in Lafayette;

Whereas, His career highlights include helping to bring the
Subaru plant to Lafayette, working on agreements with the
United States and Canada on the Blue Water Bridge that
spans our two countries, and helping to promote the Hoosier
Heartland Highway; and

18 Whereas, The death of Mark S. Davis left a huge void in the
19 lives of all who knew him; he will be greatly missed:
20 Therefore,

| 21 | Be it resolved by the House of Representatives |
|----|--|
| 22 | of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana, |
| 23 | the Senate concurring: |



HC 80-HC 1085/DI 84

1 SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly expresses its 2 deepest sympathies to the family of Mark S. Davis and urges the 3 Indiana Department of Transportation to honor his memory by 4 renaming Mile Marker 46-47 of the Hoosier Heartland Highway the 5 "Mark S. Davis Memorial Mile". 6 SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of

- Representatives transmit copies of this resolution to the family of Mark
- 8 S. Davis and the Commissioner of the Indiana Department of
- 9 Transportation.

HC 80—HC 1085/DI 84

COMMITTEE REPORT

Mr. Speaker: Your Committee on Roads and Transportation, to which was referred House Concurrent Resolution 80, has had the same under consideration and begs leave to report the same back to the House with the recommendation that said resolution do pass.

(Reference is to HC 80 as introduced.)

SOLIDAY

Committee Vote: Yeas 8, Nays 0



HC 80-HC 1085/DI 84